
 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Date: Tuesday 7 September 2021 

Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue: Guildhall, High Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01392 265477. 
 
Due to social distancing guidance brought about by the Corona Virus outbreak, this meeting is only 
open to members of the public who have registered to ask questions under Standing order No. 19. 
 
For the general public the live stream can be viewed here at the meeting start time via Facebook. 
 

Membership - 
Councillors Bialyk (Chair), Wright (Deputy Chair), Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Sutton, Williams 
and Wood 
 
 

Agenda 

 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1    Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 

2    Minutes 
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 6 July 2021 and 8 July 
2021. 
 

(Pages 5 - 
22) 

3    Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

4    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

https://www.facebook.com/exetercitycouncil/live/%E2%80%99


 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 10 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

 

5    Questions from the Public Under Standing order No. 19 
 

 

 To receive questions relating to items on the Agenda from members of the public 
and responses thereto. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support by 10.00am at least three working days prior to the meeting. For 
this meeting any questions must be submitted by 10.00am on Thursday 2 
September 2021. 
 
Further information about speaking at a committee can be found here: Speaking 
at a Committee 
 

 

6    Urgent Matter - Response to Teignbridge Local Plan consultation 
 

 

 To note the Urgent matter of the response from Exeter City Council to the 
Teignbridge Local Plan Site Options Consultation, run by Teignbridge District 
Council between late June and early August 2021. This is the third consultation 
which has been held on the Teignbridge Local Plan and considers the various 
development site options which could be taken forward into the draft plan at a 
later date. Due to the timings of the consultation and Exeter City Council’s 
meeting dates it was not possible for the Executive to consider a draft response 
in advance of its submission. The response to the consultation has been treated 
as an urgent matter.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, it has been discussed with the 
Leader, the Portfolio Holder for City Development and the Chair of the Strategic 
Scrutiny Committee, and the Executive is now invited to note the response which 
has been submitted and dealt with under emergency provisions. The key issues 
identified relate to the need for cross-boundary discussions over strategic matters 
including employment and infrastructure strategy, together with a discussion of 
the impact on the city of a series of potential residential and employment 
development site options on the edge of Exeter. Particular issues are raised 
regarding the Atwell’s Farm site option. Further discussions will be required on a 
range of matters as the Exeter and Teignbridge Local Plans progress. 
 
A copy of the response letter is appended to the agenda for noting the urgent 
matter. 
 

(Pages 23 
- 30) 

7    Urgent Decision - Delegated Decision 
 

 

 To note the urgent Delegated Decision taken under the Council’s Finance 
Regulations, to create a budget for expenditure to be incurred as part of the 
Government’s and Council’s work to address rough sleeping, in particular, as a 
response to the greater risk to people experiencing homelessness as a result of 
the pandemic. The Council has bid for Homes England Capital funds of £1.7M 
with a proportionate capital contribution of £1.532M from un-ring-fenced S106 

 

https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/request-to-speak-at-a-committee/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/request-to-speak-at-a-committee/


funds for affordable housing. The Council has also bid for a complimentary 
revenue grant bid from central government. The expenditure budget is from 
uncommitted S106 funds with no impact on the council’s General Fund Balance. 
 
This decision was made by the Deputy Chief Executive under the Council's 
Scheme of Delegation to make urgent decisions and in in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for City Development. In accordance with Standing Orders 13, 16 
and 17, the Chair of Strategic Scrutiny Committee, the Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Council Housing Development and the Portfolio Holder for 
Supporting People and Deputy Chair of Planning agreed that this was an urgent 
decision. 
 

8    Air Quality Annual Status Report 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management. 
 

(Pages 31 
- 138) 

9    Review of the Council's Contaminated Land Strategy 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management. 
 

(Pages 
139 - 168) 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

No representations have been received in respect of the following items in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012.     
 

10    Belle Isle Depot 
 

 

 To consider the report of the City Surveyor. 
 

(Pages 
169 - 172) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 5 October 2021 at 5.30 pm in 

the Civic Centre. 
 
A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published 
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable. 

 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
Twitter 
Facebook 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275. 

 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



 
EXECUTIVE 

 
 

Tuesday 6 July 2021 
 

Present: 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Wright, Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Sutton and Wood 

 
Apologies: 
Councillors Pearson and Williams 
 
In attendance: 
Councillor A. Leadbetter (as an opposition group Leader) 
Councillor D. Moore (as an opposition group Leader) 
 
Also present: 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management, 
Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, City 
Surveyor, Liveable Exeter Programme Director and Interim City Development lead, Active 
& Healthy People Programme Lead and Democratic Services Officer (HB) 

 
52   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2021, were taken as read, approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
The Chair, in responding to an issue in respect of Min. No. 48 raised by Councillor 
D. Moore, speaking as an opposition leader, undertook to ensure her point was 
recorded – see below. 
 
Councillor D. Moore’s questions at Executive on 1 June 2021 had been correctly set 
out in the appendix to those minutes. The second question, the accuracy of which 
was the point at issue, is set out below taken from the appendix:- 
 
“The officer confirmed that the Council’s Development Company Exeter City Living 
will be included in the Local Plan process in the same way as any other developer. 
Please can the Portfolio Holder clarify the status of the Liveable Exeter programme 
in relation to the development of the Local Plan and how the role of Council as 
leading this programme will be managed distinct from the Council’s role as planning 
authority?”  
 

53   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

54   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19 
 

No questions from members of the public were received. 
 
 
 

55   GENERAL FUND CAPITAL MONITORING 2020/21 AND REVISED CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22 AND FUTURE YEARS 

 
The Executive received the report on the Council’s overall financial performance of 
for the 2020/21 financial year. The report also sought approval for the 2021/22 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
revised capital programme and its commitments, which had been carried forward 
from 2020/21. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer made particular reference to:-  
 

 the restrictions implemented in response to the Covid-19 Pandemic had a 
significant impact on delivery of the progr
[...]
s in order for 
a response to be provided. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council note the content of the Treasury Management 
report. 
 
 

59   DEPOT RE-LOCATION 
 

The Executive received the report which provided an update on the work 
undertaken to amalgamate depot functions at Exton Road by relocating Public and 
Green Spaces functions from their current location at the Belle Isle Depot. The work 
had also addressed issues at the existing Exton Road facilities and funding was 
being sought to bring the project forward and appoint a professional team. 
 
The City Surveyor made particular reference to:-  
 

 the update to a previous feasibility study on the efficiency and effectiveness of 
the Belle Isle Nursery depot with particular regard to the safe working of staff; 

 confirmation that the amalgamation of all public realm activity onto the Exton 
Road depot was deliverable; 

 the proposal would also improve the operational efficiency of the Exton Road 
campus; and 

 an indicative budget of £3.5 million with Exeter City Living to be engaged as the 
delivery agent. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for City Management welcomed the proposal as it would 
significantly improve working conditions of staff especially after the Health and 
Safety Executive had identified the Belle Isle site as inappropriate and would ensure 
improvements in overall operational efficiency. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve the allocation of an indicative budget of 
£3,500,000 to deliver the Depot relocation and improvements at Exton Road Depot. 
 
 

Page 8



 
60   LIVEABLE EXETER – GARDEN COMMUNITIES AND ONE PUBLIC ESTATE 

FUNDING AWARDS 
 

The Executive received the report on the Liveable Exeter programme, which 
provided a high-level update on recently secured grant funding and approval to 
spending grant funding to progress the Liveable Exeter programme. The report 
further sought approval to create new posts within the Liveable Exeter programme 
team in order to increase capacity to suppo
[...]
ng to £794,682 in respect of the 
Wellbeing Exeter programme from the Neighbourhood Portion of the CIL for 
the period from 2021 to 2024. This would form part of the full proposed 
programme budget of £3,385,516 with pooled resources provided by 
strategic programme partners as follows: 

 

 Devon County Council (£729,766); 

 Sport England (£1,428,500); and 

 Local Exeter Primary Care Networks (£410,568); and 
 
(4) the adoption of the new governance proposal for Wellbeing Exeter as set out 

in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
 
 
 

62   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 

Page 11



 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 
 
 
 

63   IMPROVEMENTS TO THE RE-CYCLING COLLECTION SERVICE 
 

The Executive received the report on the recommended changes to the refuse and 
re-cycling service as a result of Covid-19 Pandemic, changes to Government 
guidance and changes to people’s demands on the service.  
 
The Director Net Zero Exeter and City Management explained the rationale for 
reviewing and proposing a changed re-cycling collection service to that agreed in 
October 2019 prior to the onset of the Covid-19 Pandemic. As a result of the 
Pandemic (Min. No. 93 of Executive of 8 October 2019 and Min. No. 14 of Council 
of 15 October 2019 refer), it had been necessary to take account of the changes in 
people’s shopping, work and re-cycling habits and lessons had also been learnt 
from the challenges being faced by neighbouring authorities in their collection 
service. It was considered that the revised service proposed would result in 
improved environmental outcomes compared to the current service, increasing the 
Council’s re-cycling rate an
[...]
 variance on 
the terms of the lease which would change the gross income thresholds and the 
percentage of gross income payable to the Council. 
 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the Executive Committee noted the contents of the report; and 
 

Page 13



 
(2) the City Surveyor be authorised to agree the new lease and rent reduction 

as set out in the terms within the report. 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.52 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 21 July 2021. 

Page 14



 
EXECUTIVE 

 

 
Thursday 8 July 2021 

 
Present: 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Wright, Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Sutton and Williams 

 
Apologies: 
Councillors Pearson and Wood (Self-isolation - Covid) 
 
In attendance: 
Councillor D. Moore (as an opposition group Leader) 
Councillor K. Mitchell (as an opposition group Leader) 
 
 
Also present: 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management, 
Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support, Corporate Manager – Executive 
Support, Assistant Service Lead – Local Plan and Democratic Services Officer (MD) 

 
66   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

67   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19 
 

A member of the public, Mr Cleasby submitted the following question, related to 
Minute No. 72:- 
 

 In addition to the undertaking at paragraph 18 of the proposed consultation 
charter, will the council commit to publishing an annual report demonstrating 
the extent of compliance with the charter requirements? 

The Council Leader explaine
[...]
 approved 

as the basis for an eight-week public consultation commencing in 
September 2021; and 

 
(2) the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Council Leader and 

Portfolio Holder for City Development, be granted delegated authority to 
agree minor changes to the Local Plan ‘Issues’ document before it is 
published for consultation. 

  
 

70   NEW STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

 
The Executive received the report on Exeter’s new Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI), which was a document that needed to be prepared by all Local 
Planning Authorities. The document set out how the public, organisations and other 
interested parties would be involved in planning matters and would replace the 
existing SCI which was adopted in 2005. The SCI would be published for 
consultation alongside the Exeter Local Plan ‘Issues Consultation’ and any 
amendments following the consultation would be brought back to the Executive and 
Council for approval.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 

 
(1) the contents of the draft SCI presented to the meeting be approved for an 

eight-week consultation commencing in September 2021; and 
 
(2) the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Council Leader and 

Portfolio Holder for City Development, be granted delegated authority to 
agree minor changes to the draft SCI document before it is published for 
consultation. 

 
 

Page 17



 
71   EXETER CIVIC UNIVERSITY AGREEMENT 

 
The Executive received the report on the Exeter Civic University Agreement (CUA), 
which would formalise Exeter City Council’s future relationship with the University of 
Exeter and endorse formal arrangements with both the University and other key 
agencies in the city. 
 
The Chief Executive & Growth Director stated that the Agreement was a significant 
statement of the University’s commitment to its role in the life of the city. The 
University was a major educational institution internationally, having achieved 
recent ascendancy in world rank
[...]
Lead - Environmental Health and Community Safety to 

change the plan in the light of national guidance and/or to meet operational 
needs. 

 
 

75   FUNERAL SERVICE PROVISION REVIEW 2021 
 

The Executive received the report which sought approval to develop a 
Columbarium, following a review on the provision of funeral services, which had had 
identified a reduction in the capacity for full body burials at the three Council run 
sites at Higher, Exwick and Topsham cemeteries. The review highlighted that the 
current demand would mean that the Council would be unable to carry out full body 
burials beyond 2025 and addressed the re-design of how the Council undertook the 
burial of ashes, using the remaining cemetery land in an efficient and respectful 
way. 
 
The Director Net Zero Exeter and City Management explained that the report set 
out a business case which demonstrated the viability of constructing a Columbarium 
in Higher Cemetery which was considered an ideal location and would provide a 

Page 21



 
pleasant land tranquil location for people to visit the interred ashes of their loved 
ones. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve the proposed £367,300 Columbarium 

design, to support the increased demand for cremation services.  
 
 

76   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph’s 1 and 2 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

77   MEMBERS’ TRAINING 

 
The Executive received the report which provided an update on the progress of 
work on the Members’ training programme and included Members’ attendance 
records for the various training sessions held since March 2021. 
 
Particular reference was made to:- 
 

 the re-constituted Councillor Development Steering Group, which had been 
convened to discuss Member training requirements; 

 the development of the online Member feedback form, which was issued 
following each training session; 

 the recording of training sessions which were archived for Members to access 
after the sessions; and 

 the appendix which highlighted Members’ attendance of the various training 
sessions held. 

 
In response to a question from Members, the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support, confirmed that Members could access recordings of the training 
sessions and confirm they have attended a training event. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive noted the Members’ Training report. 

 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.25 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 21 July 2021. 

 

Page 22



 

1 
 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
www.exeter.gov.uk 
 
Please ask for:  George Marshall 
 
Direct Dial:  01392 265413 
 
Email:  george.marshall@exeter.gov.uk  
 
Date:   6 August 2021 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam  
 
RE: Teignbridge Local Plan Review (Part 2) Site Options Consultation 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the site options consultation for the Teignbridge 
Local Plan. This letter provides the response of Exeter City Council. It should be noted that the 
response has not yet been considered by the Council’s Executive. This will take place in 
September 2021. The response has been discussed by lead Councillors.  
 
The response is split into a series of sections covering various topics.  
 
The duty to cooperate  
 
There are a number of duty to cooperate matters ide
[...]
uth of Exeter and therefore could meet some of the potential 
future demand on this side of the city derived from the long term redevelopment proposals for 
Marsh Barton as set out in the Liveable Exeter programme. However, the site is not adjacent to the 
city which could affect its attractiveness to businesses. Transport access to and from the A38/M5 
to the north and towards the south is fairly direct, however access from the southbound A38 is 
poor and would need improving. Given the location of the site is some distance from larger 
settlements, accessibility by non-car modes is likely to be challenging. If the site were to come 
forward it would be appropriate for light industry and logistics which would complement the 
emerging employment sectors in Exeter. 
 
 
I hope these comments are helpful in progressing the Teignbridge Local Plan and we look forward 
to working with you on the various matters set out in this response. If you have any questions 
please do not hesitate in contacting me. 
 
Yours faithfully,  
 

 
Bindu Arjoon 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting:  7 September 2021 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting:  18 October 2021 

Report of:   Director – Net Zero and City Management 

Title:   Air Quality Annual Status Report 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

To present the statutory Annual Status report that has been submitted to the Department 

of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). This contains the monitoring data from 

2020 and a summary of the actions taken in that year to improve local air quality. 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 That Executive Committee notes the statutory annual status report. 

2.2 That Council notes the statutory annual status report. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 Action on local air quality is a legal duty placed upon the Counc
[...]
ion. 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 That Executive: 

1) note the draft revised Contaminated Land Strategy; and 

2) Approve the consultation on the draft strategy commencing on 08 September 2021 

until 03 November 2021. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 The City Council first published a Contaminated Land Strategy in 2001. Since then, 

there have been significant changes to the legislation and statutory guidance, which 

resulted in the strategy being updated in 2014. It has now been reviewed again. The 

Council is therefore undertaking consultation on the draft of the latest strategy, which will 

cover the period 2022 to 2027. The consultation will involve contact with the relevant 

statutory consultees: the Environment Agency, Devon County Council, neighbouring 

authorities, Natural England and Public Health England as well as the public via the 

Council’s website. 

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources? 

The revised Contaminated Land Strategy will be implemented within existing resources. 

The Strategy explains how the Council, in its approach land contamination will seek to 

minimise unnecessary burdens on the taxpayer, businesses and individuals, where it is 

reasonable and practicable to do so. 

5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

There are no financial implications for Council to consider. 

Page 139

Agenda Item 9



6. What are the legal aspects? 

6.1 Section 57 of the Environment Act 1995 created Part 2A of the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990 (“Part 2A”) which establishes a legal framework for dealing with 

contaminated land in England.  Part 2A requires that local authorities cause their areas to 

be inspected with a view to identifying contaminated land, and to do this in accordance 

with published Statutory Guidance. 

6.2 For the purposes of the legislation, “contaminated land” has a strict definition: 

‘any land which appears to the local authority in whose area it is situated to be in suc
[...]
on this 
characteristic. 

Age (children and young people 

aged 0-24; adults aged 25-50; 
younger older people aged 51-
75/80; older people 81+; frail 
older people; people living with 
age related conditions. The age 
categories are for illustration only 
as overriding consideration 
should be given to needs). 

Neutral Low The Strategy relates to the condition of land. Decisions are made based 
upon levels of contamination in the ground. There is no evidence to 
suggest that the Strategy would have a potential impact on this 
characteristic. 
Young female children are considered to be the most sensitive receptors 
for land contamination on most sites. A risk assessment is therefore 
likely to be conducted on the basis of understanding the harm to a 0-6 
year old female child. However this does not mean that other groups 
receive lesser protection only that they may not receive a specific risk 
assessment. 

 
Actions identified that will mitigate any negative impacts and/or promote inclusion 
 
 

 none 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Officer: Alex Bulleid 
Date: 19 April 2021 

P
age 168



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Urgent Matter - Response to Teignbridge Local Plan consultation
	8 Air Quality Annual Status Report
	ASR_Template_England_2021_v2.0

	9 Review of the Council's Contaminated Land Strategy
	ECC Contaminated Land Strategy 2022 - 2027 - DRAFT
	EQIA Contaminated Land Strategy

	10 Belle Isle Depot



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 7 September 2021 

 

Present: 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Wright, Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Sutton, Williams and Wood 

 
In attendance:  
Councillor A. Leadbetter (as an opposition group Leader) 
 
Also present: 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Deputy Chief Executive, Director Net Zero Exeter & 
City Management, City Surveyor, Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community 
Safety and Democratic Services Officer (MD) 

 
78   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 6 July 2021 and 8 July 2021, were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

79   RICK LAWRENCE 

 
The Leader passed on his condolences, and those of Members, to the family and 
friends of Rick Lawrence, who worked as a Digital Media Officer for the Royal Albert 
Memorial Museum, who had recently passed away. Members’ thoughts were with 
his family at this difficult time. 
 

80   COVID 19 

 
The Leader commented on the Covid Pandemic, highlighting that a friend of his, 
had recently passed away, having contracted Covid, and urged people to continue 
to be careful and be mindful that Covid was still an issue. 
 

81   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

82   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19 
 

No questions from members of the public were received.  
 

83   URGENT MATTER - RESPONSE TO TEIGNBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN 
CONSULTATION 

 
The Executive noted the urgent matter of the response from Exeter City Council to 
the Teignbridge Local Plan Site Options Consultation, run by Teignbridge District 
Council between late June and early August 2021. In accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution, it had been discussed with the Council Leader, the Portfolio Holder for 
City Development and the Chair of the Strategic Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Members were advised that, due to the timings of the consultation and Exeter City 
Council’s meeting dates it was not possible for the Executive to consider a draft 
response in advance of its submission and that the response to the consultation had 
been treated as an urgent matter. 
 



The key issues identified related to the need for cross-boundary discussions over 
strategic matters including employment and infrastructure strategy and a discussion 
of the city impact for a series of potential residential and employment development 
site options on the edge of Exeter. Particular issues were raised regarding the 
Atwell’s Farm site option and that there would be further discussions on a range of 
matters, as the Exeter and Teignbridge Local Plans progress. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for City Development expressed her thanks to good work put in 
by officers and that the letter reflected the views of Member’s opinions. Particular 
reference was given to the provisions for employments, transport, education, sports 
and to the specific attention of the development sites on the edge of Exeter. 
  
RESOLVED that the urgent matter be noted. 

 
84   URGENT DECISION - DELEGATED DECISION 

 
The Executive noted the urgent Delegated Decision taken under the Council’s 
Finance Regulations by the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for City Development, under the Council's Scheme of Delegation, to create a 
budget for expenditure to be incurred as part of the Government’s and Council’s 
work to address rough sleeping, in particular, as a response to the greater risk to 
people experiencing homelessness as a result of the pandemic.  
 
The Council had bid Homes England Capital for funds of £1.7 Million with a 
proportionate capital contribution of £1.532 Million from un-ring-fenced S106 funds 
for affordable housing. The Council had also bid for a complimentary revenue grant 
bid from Central Government and it was confirmed that the expenditure budget 
would be from uncommitted Section 106 funds, with no impact on the Council’s 
General Fund Balance. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Supporting People congratulated the team and the Deputy 
Chief Executive for the successful bid.  
 
RESOLVED that the urgent decision be noted. 

 
85   AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 

 
The Executive received the report on the statutory Air Quality Annual Status which 
contained the 2020 monitoring data and a summary of the actions taken in 2020 to 
improve local air quality. The Council had a statutory duty to monitor and report on 
air quality and had submitted the report to the Department of Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), but no response had been received to date. 
 
Particular reference was made to the reported 2020 figures, which showed that 
during the Pandemic, there had been a behaviour change which had improved the 
air quality data, particularly to the nitrogen dioxide levels. 
 
The Chair commented on the actions detailed in the report presented at the 
meeting, which highlighted the work being undertaken to improve air quality and 
confirmed that the Council would continue to work with its partners to improve the 
air quality in Exeter. 
 
During the discussion the following points were made: - 
 

 The Council had achieved the required standard of air quality figures for 2020, 
which reflected the changes to behaviour during the Pandemic; 



 Exeter City Council was working closely with the Devon County Council 
Highways Authority to address the transport related actions listed in the report; 

 30% of the City Council vehicles were now fully electric and there was 
additional work being undertaken at the Water Lane solar farm, to support 
improvements to air quality; 

 Diesel recycling vehicles would be replaced with electric vehicles; 

 Devon County Council would be introducing outside charging points to 
encourage residents to invest in electric vehicles; and  

 Exeter City Council would continue to work with other organisations to progress 
the improvement of the city’s air quality. 

 
RECOMMENDED that Council note the statutory annual Air Quality Status report. 

 
86   REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY 

 
The Executive received the report which provided an update on the review of the 
Council’s Contaminated Land Strategy, which the Council was legally required to 
review. The report was requesting approval to undertake a consultation with the 
relevant statutory consultees to cover the 2022 to 2027 period. A report would be 
brought back to the Executive Committee and Council later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive note the draft revised Contaminated Land Strategy 

and approve the consultation commencing on 08 September 2021 until 03 
November 2021. 
 

87   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

88   BELLE ISLE DEPOT 

 
The Executive received the report which sought approval for the disposal of the 
Belle Isle depot site to Exeter City Living (ECL) and provided an outline of the 
provisionally agreed terms for that disposal. The City Surveyor explained that the 
disposal would enable the land to be transformed from a brownfield site, into a 
quality residential scheme in conjunction with ECL. 
 
RESOLVED that the disposal of the Belle Isle depot site to Exeter City Living 

Limited be approved and that the final terms be agreed by the City Surveyor in 
consultation with the Council Leader. 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 5.51 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 



corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 18 October 2021. 
 
 


